ORDINANCE NO. 2023-04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO 2020-03, AN ORDINANCE DEFINING AND LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPEN BURNING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS; PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1:

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-03 IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 7–Violations and enforcement is deleted and replaced with the following language:

Any person or entity found to have violated the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined no more than

- one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for the first offense; plus ALL Court Cost associated fees.
- two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) for the second offense; plus ALL Court Cost associated fees.
- four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) for each subsequent violation: plus ALL Court Cost associated fees.

Citations may be issued by one of the following agencies:

- 1. Cherokee Village Police Department.
- 2. Cherokee Village Code Enforcement Officer or their designee.
- 3. Cherokee Village Fire Chief or their designee.

EMERGENCY CLAUSE. This ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, comfort, convenience, moral, safety and welfare of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED AND, APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

Date:

Attested: Penny Trumpy, City Clerk

